
  

 
Meeting of the  

 

STRATEGIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 20 April 2010 at 7.00 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 
Chair: Councillor Shafiqul Haque  
Vice-Chair:Councillor Marc Francis   
  
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Dulal Uddin 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
Councillor Rania Khan 
 

Councillor Harun Miah, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Dulal 
Uddin) 
Councillor Tim O'Flaherty, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Stephanie 
Eaton) 
Councillor Abjol Miah, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillor Dulal Uddin) 
Councillor Abdul Munim, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Dulal 
Uddin) 
Councillor Tim Archer, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Rupert 
Eckhardt) 
Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Rupert 
Eckhardt) 
Councillor Denise Jones, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Shafiqul 



 
 
 
 

Haque, Shahed Ali, Alibor Choudhury, 
Shiria Khatun, Marc Francis and Rania 
Khan) 
Councillor Shirley Houghton, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Rupert 
Eckhardt) 
Councillor Helal Abbas, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Shafiqul 
Haque, Shahed Ali, Alibor Choudhury, 
Shiria Khatun, Marc Francis and Rania 
Khan) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 
 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Alan Ingram, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 0842, E-mail: alan.ingram@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Tuesday, 20 April 2010 
 

7.00 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting Members from 

voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See 
attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of the 
Strategic Development Committee held on 16th  March 
2010 and  the extraordinary meeting held on 4th March 
2010. 
 

3 - 20  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

  

 To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to 
recommendations by the Committee, the task of 
formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the 

wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or 
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the 
decision being issued, the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal is delegated 
authority to do so, provided always that the 
Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 

  



 
 
 
 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 

  

 To NOTE the procedure for hearing objections at meetings 
of the Strategic Development Committee. 
 

21 - 22  

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

  

6 .1 Former Beagle House, Braham Street, London E1 8EP   
 

23 - 68 Whitechapel
; 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

  

7 .1 Hammond House, Tiller Road, London, E14 8PW   
 

69 - 90 Millwall; 
 
 



1 
 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
T
[...]
THER   

(c) The matter affects your financial position or the financial interest of a body with which 
you are associated; or 

(d) The matter relates to the determination of a licensing or regulatory application 
 

The key points to remember if you have a prejudicial interest in a matter being discussed at a 
meeting:- 
 

i. You must declare that you have a prejudicial interest, and the nature of that interest, as 
soon as that interest becomes apparent to you; and  
 

ii. You must leave the room for the duration of consideration and decision on the item and 
not seek to influence the debate or decision unless (iv) below applies; and  

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 
 
  

iii. You must not seek to improperly influence a decision in which you have a prejudicial 
interest.   

 
iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting, 

give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/03/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 16 MARCH 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Chair) 
 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 Nil 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Jerry Bell – (Strategic Applications Manager Development 

and Renewal)) 
Megan Crowe – (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning) 
Stephen Irvine – (Development Control Manager, Development 

and Renewal) 
Mary O'Shaughnessy – (Planning Officer) 
Owen Whalley – (Service Head Major Projects, Development & 

Renewal) 
 

Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dulal Uddin. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members declared interests in items on the agenda for the meeting as set out 
below:- 
 
Councillor  Item(s) Type of Interest Reason 

 
Shahed Ali 6.1, 6.2, 6.3, 7.1 

 
 

Personal 
 
 

Correspondence 
received from 
concerned parties. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/03/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

6.1, 7.1 Personal Ward Member for 
the area of the 
applications. 

Shiria Khatun 6.1, 6.2, 6.3, 7.1 Personal  Correspondence 
and phone calls 
received from 
concerned parties. 

Alibor Choudhury 6.1, 6.2 
 

Personal 
 
 

Correspondence 
and phone calls 
received from  
concerned parties. 

Shafiqul Haque 
 

6.1, 6.2, 6.3, 7.1 
 
 
6.3 

Personal 
 
 
Personal 

Correspondence 
received from 
concerned parties. 
Ward Member for 
the area of the 
application 

Rupert Eckhardt 6.1, 6.2, 6.3, 7.1 
 
 
 
6.2 

Personal 
 
 
 
Personal 

Correspondence 
and phone calls 
received from  
concerned parties. 
Ward Member for 
the area of the 
application 

 
3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2010 were agreed and 
approved as a correct record.   
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director Development and Renewal 
along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions 
/informatives/ planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, provided 
always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 

Page 4



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/03/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections and those who 
had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
 

6.1 Former Goodmans Fields, 74 Alie Street (Land North of Hooper Street 
and East of 99 Leman Street, Hooper Street) London (PA/09/965)  
 
Mr Jerry Bell, Strategic Applications Manager, introduced the report regarding 
the application for planning permission concerning the redevelopment at 
Former Goodmans Field, 74 Alie Street, London, which had been deferred at 
the meeting of the Committee held on 15 December 2009. 
 
Mr Bell then commented on the amendments to the proposal that had been 
proposed by the developers in order to address the concerns raised by 
Members. These included reductions in the height of the perimeter blocks with 
a concurrent reduction in the number of inhabitable rooms, increase in the 
percentage of affordable units and a revised S106 package which provided an 
additional sum of £2m towards mitigating the impacts of the development. 
 
He added that the report included suggested reasons for refusal, should 
Members be minded to refuse the application. 
 
Members then put questions regarding the allocation of car parking spaces 
and proposals for support of local businesses, which were answered by Mr 
Bell.  
 
Councillor Shahed then Ali proposed an amendment to the terms of the legal 
agreement, as shown in resolution (2) below, which, on being put to the vote, 
was declared carried three for and nil against.  The substantive motion was 
then put to the vote and declared carried four for and nil against. Accordingly, 
it was – 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That planning permission be GRANTED for the redevelopment of the 
Former Goodmans Fields, 74 Alie Street (Land north of Hooper Street 
and east of 99 Leman Street, Hooper Street), London, to provide four 
courtyard buildings of 5 -10 storeys incorporating 6 buildings of 19 – 
23 storeys, erection of a 4 storey terrace along Gower’s Walk, change 
of use to residential, and construction of an additional storey to 75 
Leman Street. Overall, scheme comprises 754 residential units, 
student accommodation, hotel, primary care centre, commercial uses, 
public open space, landscaping, car parking and associated works (as 
amended by the supplemental report tabled at the meeting) and 
subject to any direction by the Mayor of London and subject to the 
prior completion of a legal agreement and to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the report. 

Page 5



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/03/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

(2) That the terms of the legal agreement to be completed prior to 
development be amended to reflect the following; 

• The contribution to the Skillsmatch service to be reduced to 
the former proposed level of £204,640. 

• The local youth, sport and culture contribution of £1,909,325 
to be augmented accordingly by and additional sum of 
£960,000, to give a total sum of £2,869,325 overall, but from 
that amount there shall be contributions made of £150,000 to 
the new Berner Community Centre and £50,000 to the 
Children’s Education Group at Harkness House, leaving a 
total of £2,669,325. 

• From the above sum of £2,669,325 for local youth, sport and 
culture, the sum of £1,669,325 be ringfenced for local projects 
based in Whitechapel Ward, leaving £1,000,000 for generic 
Borough projects. 

(3) That the Corporate Director Development and Renewal be delegated 
power to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above. If by the date 
nominated in the Planning Performance Agreement the legal 
agreement has not been completed, the Corporate Director 
Development & Renewal be delegated power to refuse planning 
permission. 

(4) That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal be delegated 
power to impose the conditions and informatives on the planning 
permission to secure the matters listed in the amended report. 

 
6.2 40 Marsh Wall, London E14 9TP (PA/09/01220)  

 
Mr Stephen Irvine, Development Control Manager, introduced the report 
regarding the planning application for development of the site at 40 Marsh 
Wall, London, E14 9TP that had been deferred after consideration be the 
Committee at its meeting on 15 December 2009. 
 
Mr Irvine, presented details of the suggested reasons for refusal of the 
planning application, based on concerns voiced by Members at that meeting. 
However, Members commented that the reference to parking issues should 
be broadened to include inadequacy of provision for coach parking. 
 
Members then confirmed that the report adequately reflected the matters 
raised, subject to additional wording to take account of coach parking and, on 
a vote of nil for and three against the original Officer recommendation, it was  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission for the demolition of the existing office 
building at 40 Marsh Wall, London, E14 9TP and erection of a 39 storey 
building (equivalent of 40 Storeys on Manilla Street) with three-level 
basement, comprising a 305 bedroom hotel (Use Class C1) with associated 
ancillary hotel facilities including restaurants (Use Class A3), leisure facilities 
(Use Class D2) and conference facilities (Use Class D1); serviced offices 
(Use Class B1); together with rooftop plant, associated landscaping and the 
formation of a taxi drop-off point on Marsh Wall be REFUSED subject to any 
direction from the Mayor of London, for the following reasons: 

Page 6



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/03/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
1. The proposed development, by virtue of its excessive height and bulk,
[...]
e space 
and the proposed student accommodation had been designed in accordance 
with Council policies. The management plan would deal with any issues 
arising from the buildings and two separate presentations had been held so 
that residents might comment on any issues. 
 
Mr Jerry Bell, Strategic Applications Manager, then presented a detailed 
explanation of the proposed scheme, as set out in the report. He indicated 
that there had been much consideration given to the matter of loss of light but 
such losses in the context of a dense urban context were outweighed by the 
benefits of the scheme, which included the refurbishment of a listed building 
that would be brought back to an appropriate standard.  He further referred to 
revisions to the S106 package, as detailed in the tabled update report. 
 
Members then put questions that were answered by Mr Bell regarding the 
moving of the pedestrian crossing from outside the East London Mosque to 
Alie Street; the amount of S106 allocated to parks and open spaces; the 
possibility of gating off the access to the pathway between Assam Street and 
Altab Ali Park.   
 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury proposed an amendment to the terms of the legal 
agreement, as shown in resolution (2) below, which, on being put to the vote, 
was declared carried three for and nil against. The substantive motion was 
then put to the vote and declared carried four for and one against. 
Accordingly, it was – 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (1) That planning permission for demolition of all buildings on the site at 33-

35 Commercial Road, London, E1 1LD (except the former St Georges 
Brewery and associated building on Assam Street Warehouse) be 
GRANTED for: 
Erection of a building comprising one basement, ground plus 17 
storeys (maximum) to be used as student accommodation (Sui 
Generis) and associated uses.  
Erection of ground floor plus two and six storey buildings along 
Commercial Road for retail (Use Class A1) and/or offices (Use Class 
B1) and non 
[...]
air, Councillor Shafiqul Haque 
Strategic Development Committee 

 

Page 10



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
04/03/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT 5.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 4 MARCH 2010 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 

CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 
 

Members Present: 
 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Chair) 
 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Marc Francis (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Rania Khan 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
 
Councillor Peter Golds 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 Councillor Abdal Ullah 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Jerry Bell – (Strategic Applications Manager Development 

and Renewal)) 
Megan Crowe – (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning) 
Aman Dalvi – (Corporate Director, Development & Renewal) 
Isabella Freeman – (Assistant Chief Executive [Legal Services]) 
Stephen Irvine – (Development Control Manager, Development 

and Renewal) 
Ila Robertson – (Senior Planner) 
Devon Rollo – (Strategic Applications Planning Officer) 
Owen Whalley – (Service Head Major Projects, Development & 

Renewal) 
Chris Worby – (Service Head, Housing Regeneration, 

Development & Renewal) 
 

Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rupert Eckhardt, for 
whom Councillor Peter Golds deputised, and Councillor Dulal Uddin. 

Page 11



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
04/03/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members declared interests in items on the agenda for the meeting as set out 
below:- 
 
Councillor  Item(s) Type of Interest Reason 

 
Stephanie Eaton 6.1, 6.2 Personal 

 
 
 

Correspondence 
received from 
concerned parties. 

Shafiqul Haque 
 

6.1, 6.2 Personal Correspondence 
received from 
concerned parties. 

Shiria Khatun 6.1, 6.2 Personal  Correspondence 
and phone calls 
received from 
concerned parties. 

Rania Khan 6.1, 6.2 Personal Correspondence 
received from 
concerned parties. 

Alibor Choudhury 6.1, 6.2 
 

Personal 
 
 

Correspondence 
received from  
concerned parties 
and Ward 
Councillor for both 
applications. 

Marc Francis 6.1, 6.2 Personal Correspondence 
received from 
concerned parties 

Peter Golds 6.1, 6.2 Personal Correspondence 
received from 
concerned parties 

Shahed Ali 6.1, 6.2 Personal Correspondence 
received from 
concerned parties 

 
At the request of the Chair, Mr A. Ingram, Democratic Services Officer, read 
out the following statement on behalf of Councillor Ahmed Hussain:- 
 
“I refer to the statement that I made at Strategic Development Committee on 
the 15th December 2009 that the Labour members were whipped.  The 
application we were discussing was controversial and as such I had a great 
deal to say in somewhat restricted times. 
 
I completely withdraw my suggestion that Labour members were whipped.  
This claim is untrue. 
 

Page 12



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
04/03/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

I accept that in making the statement I have breached the Code of Member 
Conduct by not treating my fellow councillors with respect and behaving in a 
manner that may bring the council into disrepute. 
 
I wish to unreservedly apologise to the Labour Members of the Strategic 
Development Committee for what I said at the Strategic Development 
Committee. 
 
I would ask leave of the Chair of the Strategic Development Committee that 
this apology is read out by the clerk of the committee at the appropriate time 
at the next committee meeting in order to make this apology public.” 
 
Councillor Ahmed Hussain’s statement was noted. 
 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director Development and Renewal 
along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions 
/informatives/ planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, provided 
always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections and those who 
had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

5. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
There were no deferred items for consideration. 
 
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

6.1 Ocean Estate and LIFRA Hall Site, London, (PA/09/02584)  
 
NOTE: Councillor Shahed Ali entered the meeting at 5.45 p.m., prior to 
commencement of consideration of this agenda item. 
 

Page 13



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
04/03/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

Mr Owen Whalley, Service Head Major Projects, introduced the report 
concerning the regeneration of the Ocean Estate and LIFRA site, London, 
including five development areas. 
 
The Chair referred to speakers who had been registered prior to the meeting 
in accordance with the Council’s Constitution and invited them to address the 
Committee. 
 
Mr Tom Ridge, a local resident speaking in objection to the application, 
indicated that he was a former teacher and, as a local historian and gave 
details of the buildings erected in Harford Street in 1845 as the Tower 
Hamlets division of the Schools Board. The buildings were not listed but no 
other Borough had a group of similar buildings and these should be preserved 
and continue to be used for educational purposes, to avoid them being 
demolished and the premises manager being relocated elsewhere. The 
decision of Tower Hamlets Schools to sell o
[...]
 adopted UDP, Interim 
Planning Guidance and London Plan 

� Eileen McGrath (020) 7364 5321 

 

Committee:  
Strategic Development 
 

Date:  
20th April 2010 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 

Agenda Item No: 
6 

Report of:  
Corporate Director Development and Renewal. 
 
Originating Officer:  
Owen Whalley 

Title: Deferred Items 
 
Ref No: See reports attached for each item 
 
Ward(s): See reports attached for each item 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report is submitted to advise the Committee of planning applications that have been 

considered at previous meetings and currently stand deferred. The following information 
and advice applies to them. 

2. DEFERRED ITEMS 
2.1 The following items are in this category: 
Date 
deferred 

Reference 
number 

Location Development Reason for deferral 
15/12/09  PA/09/01122 Former Beagle House, 

Braham Street, 
London E1 8EP 

Demolition of existing 
building at Former 
Beagle House, Barham 
Street, London, E1 
8EP and the erection of 
a 17 storey building 
comprising two ground 
floor retail units (Class 
A1, A2, A3, or A4), 1st 
– 17th floor office use 
(Class B1) and two 
basement levels plus 
associated servicing, 
landscaping, plant 
accommodation, 
parking, access and 
any other works 
incidental to the 
application.  

The physical impact of 
the scheme on the 
surrounding area in 
terms of the bulk and 
massing of the 
proposed building. 
Inadequate financial 
contributions towards 
the local transport 
infrastructure. 
Inadequate financial 
contributions towards 
local employment 
training.  

 
3. CONSIDERATION OF DEFERRED ITEMS 
3.1 The following deferred applications are for consideration by the Committee. The original 

reports along with any update reports are attached. 
6.1 PA/09/01122: Former Beagle House, Braham Street, London E1 8EP 
 

3.2 Deferred applications may also be reported in the Addendum Update Report if they are 
ready to be reconsidered by the Committee. This report is available in the C

Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
20/04/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 20 APRIL 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Chair) 
 
Councillor Marc Francis (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Nil 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Alison Thomas – (Private Sector and Affordable Housing Manager) 
Stephen Irvine – (Development Control Manager, Development 

and Renewal) 
Megan Crowe – (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning) 
Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 
Owen Whalley – (Service Head Major Projects, Development & 

Renewal) 
Ila Robertson – (Applications Manager Development and 

Renewal) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rania Khan and Shiria 
Khatun. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members declared interests in items on the agenda for the meeting as set out 
below:- 
 
Councillor  Item(s) Type of Interest Reason 

 
Shahed Ali 6.1 

 
 

Personal 
 
 

Correspondence 
received from 
concerned parties. 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
20/04/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Shafiqul Haque 
 

6.1 
 
 

Personal 
 
 

Correspondence 
received from 
concerned parties. 

Rupert Eckhardt 7.1 
 
 
 
 

Personal 
 
 
 
 

Ward Member for 
the area of the 
application 

 
3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the ordinary meeting of the Committee held on 16 March 2010 
and of the extraordinary meeting held on 4 March 2010 were agreed and 
approved as a correct record.   
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director Development and Renewal 
along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions 
/informatives/ planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, provided 
always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections and those who 
had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
 

6.1 Former Beagle House, Braham Street, London E1 8EP  
 
Mr Stephen Irvine, Development Control Manager, introduced the report 
regarding the application for planning permission concerning the 
redevelopment of Former Beagle House, Braham Street, London, E1 8PE 
which had been deferred at the meeting of the Committee held on 15 
December 2009. 
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
20/04/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Mr Irvine then commented that detailed consideration had been given to 
Members’ concerns regarding the physical impact of the scheme on the 
surrounding area in terms of bulk and massing and the financial contributions 
towards local employment and training and the local transport infrastructure.  
He referred to the comments from the appropriate Council Officers and other 
agencies as contained in the report and added that amount allocated in the 
S106 for local employment and training had been doubled to £340,000.  In 
addition, Highways Officers and Transport for London considered that further 
contributions for the local transport infrastructure could not reasonably be 
requested.  Mr Irvine pointed out that the report included suggested reasons 
for refusal, should Members be minded to refuse the application. 
 
Members then put questions, which were answered by Mr Irvine, regarding 
the new park at the north side of the site; its accessibility to the public during 
the construction period for the redevelopment scheme and possible additional 
mitigation for any loss of use; measures entailed in contributions towards 
sustainable transport.   
 
Councillor Shahed Ali then proposed an amendment to the terms of the legal 
agreement, as shown in resolution (2) below, which, on being put to the vote, 
was declared carried unanimously. The substantive motion was then put to 
the vote and declared carried unanimously.  Accordingly, it was – 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That planning permission for the demolition of the existing building at 
former Beagle House, Braham Street, London, E1 8EP and the 
erection of a 17 storey building comprising two ground floor retail units 
(Class A2, A2, A3 or A4), 1st – 17th floor office use (Class B1) and two 
basement levels plus associated servicing, landscaping, plant 
accommodation, parking, access and any other works incidental to the 
application be GRANTED subject to any direction by the Mayor of 
London and subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement and to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the report. 

(2) That the terms of the legal agreement to be completed prior to 
developed be amended to reflect the following: 

• The sum of £61,000 be deducted from the provision of £461,000 
allocated to public realm, open space and environmental 
improvements and be directed towards environmental education 
measures in local primary schools. 

(3) That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal be delegated 
power to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above. 

(4) That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal be delegated 
authority to impose the conditions and informatives on the planning 
permission to secure the matters listed in the report. 

(5) That the Service Head Major Projects, Development & Renewal 
provide all Members of the Committee with the appropriate extract 
from the Aldgate Masterplan giving details of sustainable transport 
measures. 

 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
20/04/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

7.1 Hammond House, Tiller Road, London, E14 8PW  
 
Mr Owen Whalley, Service Head Major Projects, indicated that this application 
would normally have been considered by the Development Committee but 
was being put forward for consideration due to time constraints. 
 
The Chair indicated that Mr Crisp, a resident of Mellish Street, had registered 
to speak as an objector to the proposals.  He invited the objector to address 
the meeting. 
 
Mr Crisp thanked the Committee for the opportunity to speak.  He indicated 
that several Mellish Street residents had been unaware that the meeting was 
being held.  Although he had health issues he felt obligated to speak as he 
had very strong feelings on the application.  He was not opposed to the 
scheme in principle but objected to the new development being two stories 
higher than at present, as this would have a profound effect on his quality of 
life.  His medical condition was worsening and he would soon be effectively 
confined to his home for life, in view of his treatment requirements.  He had 
hoped to be able to enjoy his small garden but this would now be deprived of 
sunlight all year round. He currently grew vegetables and flowers in his 
greenhouse but would be deprived of this pleasure. He was not seeking 
sympathy but had a right to enjoy access to sunlight, which would be 
prevented by an extra two storeys of development. 
 
Mr Simon Dunn-Lwin, Agent for the applicant, stated that the proposal had 
been in the making for two years and his clients had responded to comments 
from Planners on the matter of sunlight by amending the application.  There 
had been consultation with the local community and Mr Crisp had attended a 
meeting with architects when no objections had been raised.  The lighting 
expert who had assessed effects on daylight was available to answer any 
questions from Members.  He respectfully asked the Committee to endorse 
the Officer recommendation as the report was thorough and addressed all 
relevant issues.   
 
Ms Ila Robertson, Planning Officer, then presented a detailed explanation of 
the proposed development, as set out in the report and referred particularly to 
the mix of tenure and improvement of streetscape appearance.  Attention had 
been given to the matter of daylight and sunlight and the external assessment 
had been carefully considered and was supported by the Council 
Environmental Health Service. There would only be marginal sunlight failure 
in winter and overshadowing would be very limited.  There would, in fact, be 
an improvement in conditions for several Mellish Street properties. 
 
Members then put questions that were answered by Ms Robertson and Ms 
Alison Thomas, Private Sector and Affordable Housing Manager, concerning 
the potential for overall loss of social rented housing; the actual increase in 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
20/04/2010 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

height of the proposed development; the impact on gardens in Mellish Street; 
the proposed accommodation in terms of number of habitable rooms.     
 
Following additional queries and issues raised, Mr Whalley, indicated that the 
report would be withdrawn so that it might be redrafted to address concerns 
expressed by Members relating to sunlight/daylight issues arising from the 
redevelopment and the potential loss of four and five bedroom units.  The 
redrafted report would be submitted as a fresh item of business following the 
reconstitution of the Development Committee after the imminent local 
elections.  
 
The Chair stressed that the new report should provide a full explanation of the 
points raised by those present. 
 
This being the final meeting of the Committee for the current Municipal Year, 
the Chair then thanked Members and Officers for their hard work and support.  
He then declared the meeting closed.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.00 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Shafiqul Haque 
Strategic Development Committee 

 


